AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY.

No. 7 of 1954.

AN ORDINANCE

To amend the Liquor Ordinance 1929-1951.

R E it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Scat of Government Acceptance Act 1909-1938 and the Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910-1947, as follows:----

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Liquor Ordinance short title and citation. 1954.*

(2.) The Liquor Ordinance 1929-1951, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Liquor Ordinance 1929-1954.

2. After section six of the Liquor Ordinance 1929-1951 the following section is inserted :----

" $6_{A,--}(1)$ Subject to the payment by the Council of the sale of liquor University of the fees specified in sub-section (3.) of this section, House. the provisions of this Ordinance (other than the provisions of the next succeeding sub-section) relating to the sale of liquor do not apply to the sale of liquor in University House.

"(2.) A person shall not sell or purchase liquor in University House contrary to a provision of a Statute made under the Australian National University Act 1946-1947.

"(3.) The Council of the University shall pay to the Registrar-

- (a) on or before the first day of March, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-four-a fee of Ten Pounds; and
- (b) on or before the thirty-first day of December in each year-a fee equal to four per centum of the amount paid or payable for all liquor (including duties on that liquor) purchased or procured, for sale in University House, since the date on which a fee was last paid under this sub-section.

* Notified in the Commonwealth Gazette on 16th February, 1954. 5534.—PRICE 3D.

" (4.) In this section—

' the University ' means The Australian National University constituted under the Australian National University Act 1946-1947;

'University House' means that part of the premises of the University known as University House.".

Dated this thirteenth day of February, 1954.

W. J. SLIM

Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command,

W. S. KENT HUGHES Minister of State for the Interior.

By Authority: L. F. JOHNSTON, Commonwealth Government Printer, Canberra.

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au